
 

 

TechSmith Accessibility Conformance Report 

International Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4) 

 

Name of Product/Version: TechSmith Audiate 2022.9.0 

Report Date: October 31, 2022 

Product Description: Audiate provides text-based editing for audio.  

Contact Information: support@techsmith.com 

Notes: Audiate is available on both the Microsoft Windows and Apple Mac platforms. 
Chapter 4 under the Revised Section 508 has been removed as Hardware standards do 
not apply. EN 301 549 Criteria is included in the WCAG section, however, a full EN 301 
549 Report section is not yet completed for this document. Responses to 602.3 are 
focused on supporting online help materials and are included in the Support 
Documentation VPAT located on the TechSmith website. The authored content 
(transcripts and audio files) from Audiate is exported and may be consumed in other 
applications. 



 

 

Evaluation Methods Used: An internal evaluation was performed using NVDA, Color 
Contrast Analyzer where necessary, as well as the built-in screen magnifier, contrast 
settings, and other platform native accessibility features. 

 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1  Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 
2018   

(Yes) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT 

products and services in Europe, - V3.1.1 (2019-11)  
(No) 

 

Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf


 

 

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

 

WCAG 2.x Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

• EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of 
Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation 

• Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs


 

 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.1.1 (Web) 

• 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Partially Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Supports  

Software: All content inherently is presented with both 
waveform and text alternatives. A minority of control 
elements, such as the play mode control, do not have 
text alternatives. 
 
Authoring Tool: Time-based audio files and caption files 
can be exported. 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.2.1 (Web) 

• 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Supports  

Software: All media provided with the product meets 
this criterion. 
 
Authoring Tool: Time-based audio files and caption files 
can be exported.   

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Supports  

Software: The ‘Overview Video’ video provided includes 
captions. 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 9.1.2.2 (Web) 

• 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software)  

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Authoring Tool: Time-based audio files and caption files 
can be exported.  

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.2.3 (Web) 

• 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software)  

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable  

Software: The video included does not include an 
alternate audio track. 
 
Authoring Tool: There is no pre-recorded video included 
in authored content.  

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.3.1 (Web) 

• 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Supports  

Software: There are multiple elements that rely on 
visual presentation only to imply hierarchy and 
relationship. 
 
Authoring Tool: Information and relationships can be 
programmatically determined in authored transcripts.   

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.3.2 (Web) 

• 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Supports  

Software: The product does not have a meaningful 
reading sequence that can be programmatically 
determined. 
 
Authoring Tool: The product outputs captions in an SRT 
format which supports not only the spoken order of 
words but includes timestamp elements.  

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.3.3 (Web) 

• 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: Instructions provided for understanding and 
operating content do not rely solely on sensory 
characteristics. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not include any 
instructions. 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.4.1 (Web) 

• 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: The product uses color as a secondary 
affordance to convey information, but it is not the only 
affordance provided.  
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not use color to 
convey information. 
 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.4.2 (Web) 

• 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: All audio playback is controllable. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content is exported and may 
be consumed in other applications.  

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.1.1 (Web) 

• 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

Software: Partially Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Software: Audio Effects do not have keyboard shortcuts.  
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not use 
keyboard navigation.  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.1.2 (Web) 

• 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Software: The software does not have keyboard traps 
within most interface interactions. However, the 
Properties Panel and Audio Effects have keyboard traps.  
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not use 
keyboard navigation.  

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.1.4 (Web) 

• 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
 
Software:  Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Software: The software does not utilize any single 
character key shortcuts.  
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not utilize 
keyboard shortcuts. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.2.1 (Web) 

• 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: The software does not possess any timing 
adjustable features that result in unexpected changes in 
content or context due to a time limit. The software has 
an essential, real-time exception for a 30-minute 
recording limit and users are alerted 1 minute prior to 
the end of the recording. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content has no limits for 
timing. 
 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.2.2 (Web) 

• 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: The software does not contain blinking or 
flashing attributes. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not contain 
blinking or flashing attributes. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.3.1 (Web) 

• 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: The software does not contain blinking or 
flashing above the threshold.  
 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not contain 
blinking or flashing. 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.4.1 (Web) 

• 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

• 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Authoring Tool: Authored content does not have 
repeated content that would need to be bypassed. 
 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.4.2 (Web) 

• 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply 

• 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

Authoring Tool: Supports 
 

Authoring Tool: Authored content is named by default 
as the project name. The user can name the file as 
desired.  
 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.4.3 (Web) 

• 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: Menus, Properties Panel, and Audio Effects 
components are focusable. Components can be 
accessed via hot keys. When in a dialog tab order is 
preserved. 
 
Authoring Tool: Focus does not apply to authored 
content. 
 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.4.4 (Web) 

• 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: The purpose of each link cannot be 
determined from the link text alone or from the link text 
together with its programmatically determined link 
context. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not contain 
links. 
 
 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.5.1 (Web) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Software: All functionality in the software can be 
operated with a single pointer without a path-based 
gesture.  
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 Authoring Tool: No pointer gestures reside in authored 
content. 
 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.5.2 (Web) 

• 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: For functionality that can be operated using a 
single pointer an abort can be completed by using Undo 
or the Escape key. 
 
Authoring Tool: There is no pointer interaction with 
authored content. 
 
 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.5.3 (Web) 

• 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: For user interface components with labels 
that include text or images of text, the name contains 
the text that is presented visually. 
 
Authoring Tool: There are no user interface components 
in the authored content.  
 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.5.4 (Web) 

• 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 

Software: Not Applicable 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: The Software does not contain any 
functionality that can be operated by device motion or 
user motion. 
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Authoring Tool: Authored content does not contain any 
functionality that can be operated by device motion or 
user motion. 
 
 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.3.1.1 (Web) 

• 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable  
 

Software: The default human language cannot be 
programmatically determined in the software. English is 
the language of record for the software. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not contain web 
pages or PDFs. 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.3.2.1 (Web) 

• 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: When a user interface component receives 
focus, the software does not initiate a change of 
context. 
 
Authoring Tool: Focus does not apply to authored 
content. 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.3.2.2 (Web) 

• 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 

• 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: Changing the setting of any user interface 
component in the software does not automatically 
cause a change of context. 
 
Authoring Tool: There are no input controls within 
authored content. 
 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.3.3.1 (Web) 

• 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: If an input error is automatically detected, the 
item in error is identified, but it is not described to the 
user in text.  
 
Authoring Tool: There are no inputs for authored 
content that can generate errors. 
 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.3.3.2 (Web) 

• 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 

• 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

Software: Partially Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: Labels or instructions are provided when 
content requires user input. Properties Panel and Audio 
Effects components are not fully readable by screen 
readers. 
 
Authoring Tool: There are no user input fields within 
authored content. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.4.1.1 (Web) 

• 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 

• 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: In content implemented using markup 
languages, elements have complete start and end tags, 
elements are nested according to their specifications, 
elements do not contain duplicate attributes, and any 
IDs are unique, except where the specifications allow 
these features.  
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content is not implemented 
using markup language. 
 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.4.1.2 (Web) 

• 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 

• 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not required 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: For several user interface components the 
name and role cannot be programmatically determined. 
The Properties and Waveform panels are examples 
where not all components can be determined.  
 
Authoring Tool: Authored Content is not a user interface 
component. 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

• 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Not Applicable 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable  

Software: The software does not support any live audio 
or video; therefore, this criterion does not apply. 
 
Authoring Tool: The authored content is not live.  

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.2.5 (Web) 

• 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable  

Software: The video provided does not include an 
alternate audio track. 
 
Authoring Tool: The authored content does not include 
video.  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.3.4 (Web) 

• 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: The product can be used in either portrait or 
landscape orientation. 
 
Authoring Tool: Orientation does not apply to authored 
content. 
 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.3.5 (Web) 

• 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Software: Not Applicable 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: Not Applicable. The software itself does not 
include any such fields. Product Login does, however 
this is handled by our website, not directly in the 
software. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not contain 
input fields. 
 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.4.3 (Web) 

• 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Software: Partially Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Supports 

Software: Text color of hesitations does not sufficiently 
contrast the background color when highlighted. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content that includes text 
exceeds the contrast minimum. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.4.4 (Web) 

• 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: The product does not support resizing the 
script text. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content is exported and may 
be consumed in other applications to meet this 
criterion. 
 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.4.5 (Web) 

• 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Supports 
 

Software: The product does not rely on images of text. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not use any 
images of text.  
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.4.10 (Web) 

• 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: The product enforces a minimum window size 
that prevents the need for scrolling, however, the 
minimum size is larger than described in the criteria. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content is exported and may 
be consumed in other applications to meet this 
criterion. 
 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.4.11 (Web) 

• 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: Active user interface components meet the 
minimum contrast requirements. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not contain 
graphical objects.  
 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.4.12 (Web) 

• 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Software: Not Applicable 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: The software does not support style 
properties for text. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not contain 
markup languages.  
 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 

Software: Supports 
 

Software: All such content in the product is dismissible, 
hover-able, and persistent. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.1.4.13 (Web) 

• 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 

• 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

 
Authoring Tool: When hovering, no additional content 
becomes visible then hidden in authored content.  
 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.4.5 (Web) 

• 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

• 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Authoring Tool: Authored content is not a web page. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.4.6 (Web) 

• 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

Software: Partially Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: Headings and labels describe the topic or 
purpose. Labels are not included on buttons on panels.  
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not include 
headings or labels. 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.2.4.7 (Web) 

• 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 

• 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: Some dialogs provide visible focus, however, 
many user interface controls do not show a keyboard 
focus indicator, such as dialog buttons and effects.  
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not include 
visible focus. 
 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.3.1.2 (Web) 

• 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 

• 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Authoring Tool: Not 
applicable 
 

 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not contain web 
pages or PDFs. 
 
 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Authoring Tool: Authored content does not have 
repeated content. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 9.3.2.3 (Web) 

• 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

• 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.3.2.4 (Web) 

• 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

• 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Authoring Tool: Authored content is not a web page. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.3.3.3 (Web) 

• 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 

• 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Software: Does Not Support 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: When an input error is automatically 
detected and correction is known, the software does 
not display an input error, however, the software 
automatically corrects the input to the nearest 
acceptable input value. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not have input 
values and errors. 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.3.3.4 (Web) 

• 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 

• 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Software: Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 
 

Software: Changes to any user data can be reversed by 
using the Undo functionality. Audiate does not process 
legal or financial transactions. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content is a file output so 
there is no way to modify or delete user controllable 
data.  
 
 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

• 9.4.1.3 (Web) 

• 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 

• 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

• 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Software: Partially Supports 
 
Authoring Tool: Not 
Applicable 

Software: Status messages are presented to the user by 
assistive technologies in some instances, but not all. 
 
Authoring Tool: Authored content does not contain 
markup language.  

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages


 

 

Revised Section 508 Report 

Notes: 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Does Not Support 

There are points within the software 
where a screen reader will not 
appropriately read labels (such as Audio 
Effects properties). There are areas of the 
user interface that require clicking.  

302.2 With Limited Vision Partially Supports 
For any elements that need to contrast 
DPI changes are supported. 

302.3 Without Perception of Color Supports 

Color is not used as the only way to 
convey information. It is used as a 
secondary affordance in some areas of the 
application. 

302.4 Without Hearing Supports 

When audio is generated from the 
product, there are other visual indicators 
of what audio is being generated, such as a 
playhead and text display of the audio. 

302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports 

When audio is generated from the 
product, there are other visual indicators 
of what audio is being generated, such as a 
playhead and text display of the audio. 

302.6 Without Speech Supports 
Users that cannot record their own audio 
can import standard audio files. 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Partially Supports 
Most controls can be navigated via 
keyboard or mouse, but Audio Effects can 
only be adjusted by using a mouse. 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Supports 
Software: The product can be used with 
limited reach and strength.  

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#302-functional-performance-criteria


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

Authoring Tool: Authors can create 
content that is functional for viewers with 
limited reach and strength. 

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities Partially Supports 

The software is designed to be an easily 
approachable audio editing tool. It makes 
it easier to edit audio by editing text like 
working with text in a document. This is an 
easier approach than editing audio using 
waveform-based editors. There are more 
complex features like audio effects that 
could be more challenging for people with 
limited cognitive, language or learning 
abilities. 

Chapter 4: Hardware 
Notes: Not applicable 

Chapter 5: Software 

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features Not Applicable Audiate is not platform software. 

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features  Supports 
The product does not disable any 
Windows accessibility features. 

502.3 Accessibility Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

502.3.1 Object Information 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.2 Modification of Object Information 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#401-general
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#501-general
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#502-interoperability-assistive-technology


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

502.3.4 Values 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.5 Modification of Values 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.6 Label Relationships 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.8 Text 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.9 Modification of Text 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.10 List of Actions 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.11 Actions on Objects 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.12 Focus Cursor 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.3.14 Event Notification 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

502.4 Platform Accessibility Features 
Not Applicable 
 

Audiate is not platform software. 
 

503 Applications Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

503.2 User Preferences Partially Supports 

Audiate recognizes monitor DPI (including 
multiple monitors with different settings), 
contrast, color, and focus cursor, but does 
not permit user preferences from platform 
settings for font type and font size.  

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Not Applicable 
Audiate does not provide alternative user 
interfaces. 

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#503-applications


 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

503.4.1 Caption Controls Supports 
Audiate video player provides user 
controls for the selection of captions. 

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls Does Not Support 
Audiate does not provide audio 
descriptions for video. 

504 Authoring Tools Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not 
applicable”) 

See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format 
Conversion 

Supports 
When outputting content from Audiate 
the information required for accessibility is 
preserved. 

504.2.2 PDF Export Not Applicable Audiate does export to PDF. 

504.3 Prompts Partially Supports 
Audiate provides the capability to create 
content that conforms to Level A and AA, 
however, the software does not prompt. 

504.4 Templates Not Applicable Audiate does not utilize templates 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: This section is addressed in TechSmith’s Supporting Docs Conformance Report on the TechSmith website: https://www.techsmith.com/accessibility.html 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#504-authoring-tools
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#601-general
https://www.techsmith.com/accessibility.html


 

 

Legal Disclaimer (Company) 

The information contained in this document is proprietary and confidential to TechSmith®, Inc.  

No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, for 

any purpose without the express written permission of TechSmith®, Inc.  

This document is subject to change without notice, and TechSmith® does not warrant that the material contained in this document is error-free. If you find any 

problems with this document, please report them to TechSmith® in writing.  

This document contains or may contain statements of future direction concerning possible functionality for TechSmith’s® software products and technology. All 

functionality and software products will be available for license and shipment from TechSmith® only if and when generally commercially available. TechSmith® 

disclaims any express or implied commitment to deliver functionality or software unless or until actual shipment of the functionality or software occurs. The 

statements of possible future direction are for information purposes only and TechSmith® makes no express or implied commitments or representations 
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